

No. S272238

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FREDDY ALFREDO CURIEL,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G058604
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 02CF2160
The Honorable Julian Bailey, Judge

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
A. NATASHA CORTINA (SBN 156368)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LYNNE G. MCGINNIS (SBN 101090)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9217
Fax: (619) 645-2012
Lynne.McGinnis@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

April 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the case	11
A. A jury convicted Curiel of first degree murder and found a gang-murder special circumstance to be true.....	11
B. Subsequent limitations on murder liability to require malice	14
C. The Superior Court denied Curiel's petition for resentencing because his conviction necessarily included a finding that he intended to kill.....	17
D. The Court of Appeal reversed the denial of Curiel's petition for resentencing and directed the Superior Court to hold an evidentiary hearing	18
Argument.....	19
A true finding of a gang-murder special circumstance requires an intent to kill, which necessarily precludes relief under Penal Code section 1170.95	19
A. The Legislature enacted section 1170.95 to provide resentencing relief to defendants charged with or convicted of murder who lacked malice or who do not meet the amended elements of felony murder.....	19
B. The Superior Court can and should deny a petition for resentencing without issuing an order to show cause when, as here, the record of conviction shows the petition is clearly meritless.....	25
C. The Court of Appeal incorrectly concluded that the gang-murder special circumstance was insufficient to establish ineligibility for resentencing as a matter of law	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Limiting section 1170.95 proceedings to the specific amendments made to sections 188 and 189 is appropriate given defendants' access to other post-conviction remedies.....	42
Conclusion	44
Certificate of compliance	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	25
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veteran's Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914.....	22
<i>Gilbert v. Chiang</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 537	37
<i>In re D.B.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 941	21
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	43
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	42, 43
<i>In re Lawley</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1231	42
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	42
<i>People v. Allison</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449	28, 38
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	30
<i>People v. Beck and Cruz</i> (2019) 55 Cal.App.5th 150	33
<i>People v. Bentley</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 548.....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Burhop</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 808	39
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109.....	37
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	15, 22
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	30
<i>People v. Clements</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 276	39
<i>People v. Cortes</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 198	32
<i>People v. Curiel</i> (Feb. 21, 2008, G037459) 2008 WL 458520, nonpub. opn.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Farfan</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 942	30, 32, 33
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1	40
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208.....	35
<i>People v. James</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 604	39
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 924	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	41
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	15
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913.....	14, 15
<i>People v. Medrano</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 177	21, 27, 30
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 285.....	26
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	27
<i>People v. Secrease</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 231	39
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733.....	27
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685.....	25
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320	30, 31, 32
<i>Shalabi v. City of Fontana</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 842.....	42
<i>United Riggers & Erectors, Inc. v. Coast Iron & Steel Co.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1082.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 186.22, subd. (a)	13
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1)(A)	13
§ 186.22, subd. (f)	37
§ 187, subd. (a)	12
§ 188.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 188, subd. (a)(1)	20
§ 188, subd. (a)(3)	16, 20
§ 189.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 189, subd. (e).....	16
§ 189, subd. (e)(2)	30
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(1)	27
§ 190.2, subds. (a)(7)-(9).....	28
§ 190.2, subds. (a)(10)-(13).....	28
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(15)	28
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(16)	28
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(18)	28
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(19)	28
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(20)	28
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(21)	29
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(22)	9, 13, 38
§ 1170.95.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)(3)	20, 21, 32, 38
§ 1170.95, subds. (a)-(d)	10
§ 1170.95, subd. (c).....	16, 17, 25
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)	18
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)(1)	17
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)(3)	17, 38
§ 1170.95, subd. (f)	42
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	13
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)	13

Statutes and Amendments to Codes

Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 1, subd. (b)	15, 24
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 1, subd. (c)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 1, subd. (f)	21, 24
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 4	16
Stats. 2021, ch. 551, § 1, subd. (a).....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALCRIM	
No. 400.....	34, 35
No. 401	34, 35
No. 402.....	35
No. 403.....	35
No. 700.....	35
No. 736.....	27
 Senate Bill	
No. 775.....	17, 26, 43
No. 1393.....	25
No. 1437.....	<i>passim</i>
 Senate Concurrent Resolution	
No. 48.....	22, 23
